

State of HP & others vs. Darshan Singh & another

LPA No. 404 of 2024

Item No. D-27

18.11.2025

Present: Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State.

Ms. Sneha Kaushal, Advocate, for Mr. Shriyek Sharda, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 2 has placed on record the receipt regarding deposit of cost.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 1 prays for an accommodation. Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for **24.12.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

18th November, 2025
(Anurag)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**